Memorandum of Understanding
between the
City of Richmond

and the
I.F.P.T.E Local 21
Executive Management

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Subject to change)
City of Richmond and IFPTE Local 21, AFL-CIO Executive Management
2021-2025 Memorandum of Understanding

SECTION 1 – RECOGNITION .................................................................................................................................. 1
SECTION 2 – MANAGEMENT RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES ............................................................................ 1
SECTION 3 – UNION RIGHTS ................................................................................................................................. 2

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

STEWARDS ...............................................................................................................................2
STEWARDS’ RELEASE TIME .....................................................................................................2
BARGAINING TEAM ..................................................................................................................2
BULLETIN BOARDS ..................................................................................................................2
NAMES AND CLASSES OF REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES ..............................................................2
WORK ACCESS .........................................................................................................................2
NEW EMPLOYEE ORIENTATIONS ..............................................................................................3

SECTION 4 – DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED ....................................................................................................... 4
SECTION 5 – UNION DUES .................................................................................................................................... 4

5.1
5.2

UNION DUES DEDUCTIONS ......................................................................................................4
INDEMNIFICATION ....................................................................................................................5

SECTION 6 – SALARIES .......................................................................................................................................... 5

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11

SALARY RANGES .....................................................................................................................5
PAY FOR NEW EMPLOYEES ......................................................................................................5
SALARY UPON REEMPLOYMENT ..............................................................................................5
MERIT INCREASES WITHIN RANGE ...........................................................................................6
SALARY UPON PROMOTION .....................................................................................................7
PAY UPON TRANSFER ..............................................................................................................7
PAY UPON DEMOTION .............................................................................................................7
PAY UPON RECLASSIFICATION.................................................................................................7
BILINGUAL PAY .......................................................................................................................8
ACTING PAY ............................................................................................................................8
CHANGES IN SALARY ALLOCATION .........................................................................................9

SECTION 7 – INDIRECT PAY AND ALLOWANCES .................................................................................................. 9

7.1
DEFINITION OF REGISTERED DOMESTIC PARTNER ...................................................................9
7.2
MEDICAL INSURANCE ..............................................................................................................9
7.3
CAFETERIA PLAN ...................................................................................................................10
7.4
HEALTH CARE REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT ..........................................................................10
7.5
DEPENDENT CARE REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT ....................................................................11
7.6
INTERNAL REVENUE CODE SECTION 132 PLAN .....................................................................11
7.7
EMPLOYEE’S CONTRIBUTION TOWARD HEALTH INSURANCE AND TO OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT BENEFITS ..............................................................................................11
7.8
RETIREE MEDICAL INSURANCE ..............................................................................................12
7.9
CITY’S SUPPLEMENTAL RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE CONTRIBUTION TO RETIREES ............12
ii
2021- 2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO Executive Management

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Subject to change)
City of Richmond and IFPTE Local 21, AFL-CIO Executive Management
2021-2025 Memorandum of Understanding

7.10
7.11
7.12
7.13
7.14
7.15
7.16
7.17
7.18

DENTAL PLAN ........................................................................................................................15
VISION PLAN ..........................................................................................................................15
LIFE INSURANCE ....................................................................................................................15
DISABILITY INSURANCE .........................................................................................................15
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM ........................................................................................16
ALLOWANCES ........................................................................................................................16
CERTIFICATIONS ....................................................................................................................17
SAFETY SHOES AND UNIFORM ALLOWANCE ..........................................................................17
DEFERRED COMPENSATION ...................................................................................................17

SECTION 8 – LEAVES ........................................................................................................................................... 17

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9
8.10
8.11
8.12

LEAVES OF ABSENCE WITHOUT PAY .....................................................................................17
BEREAVEMENT LEAVE ...........................................................................................................19
SICK LEAVE ...........................................................................................................................19
PARENTAL LEAVE ..................................................................................................................20
FAMILY AND MEDICAL CARE LEAVE .....................................................................................20
JURY DUTY ............................................................................................................................21
MILITARY LEAVE...................................................................................................................22
VACATION LEAVE ..................................................................................................................22
INJURY LEAVE PAYMENTS .....................................................................................................23
COURT APPEARANCES ...........................................................................................................24
ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE .......................................................................................................25
HOLIDAYS ..............................................................................................................................25

SECTION 9 – RETIREMENT SYSTEM .................................................................................................................... 25
SECTION 10 – WORKING CONDITIONS .............................................................................................................. 27

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4

MEAL PERIODS AND REST PERIODS .......................................................................................27
WORKING HOURS ..................................................................................................................27
LENGTH OF WORK WEEK.......................................................................................................27
ATTENDANCE.........................................................................................................................27

SECTION 11 – PERSONNEL PROVISIONS ............................................................................................................ 27

11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7

SEVERANCE PAY ....................................................................................................................27
PROBATIONARY PERIOD.........................................................................................................28
RESIGNATION .........................................................................................................................28
TRANSFER ..............................................................................................................................28
REASSIGNMENT .....................................................................................................................28
NEPOTISM ..............................................................................................................................28
PERSONNEL FILES ..................................................................................................................29

SECTION 12 – GRIEVANCES, DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS, AND APPEALS ............................................................... 29

12.1

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE: ......................................................................................................29

iii
2021- 2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO Executive Management

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Subject to change)
City of Richmond and IFPTE Local 21, AFL-CIO Executive Management
2021-2025 Memorandum of Understanding

12.2

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .................................................................................................31

SECTION 13 – FULL UNDERSTANDING ............................................................................................................... 31
SECTION 14 – RETROACTIVITY ........................................................................................................................... 31
SECTION 15 – MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS .................................................................................................... 31

15.1
15.2

WEINGARTEN RIGHTS ............................................................................................................31
CATASTROPHIC LEAVE ..........................................................................................................32

SECTION 16 – SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS.................................................................................................... 32
SECTION 17 – REPRESENTATION RIGHTS........................................................................................................... 32

17.1 SPECIFIC LIMITATIONS ON REPRESENTATION RIGHTS:...........................................................32
17.2 DISQUALIFICATION OF UNION MEMBERS WORKING AS DEPARTMENT DIRECTORS, ASSISTANT
DEPARTMENT DIRECTORS, AND MEMBERS PARTICIPATING ON CITY BARGAINING TEAMS: ..............33
17.3 VIOLATION OF THIS ARTICLE.................................................................................................33
SECTION 18 – TERM OF AGREEMENT ................................................................................................................ 33
ATTACHMENT A ..................................................................................................................................................... I
ATTACHMENT B .................................................................................................................................................... II
ATTACHMENT C ...................................................................................................................................................IV

iv
2021- 2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO Executive Management

Page 1

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
between the
CITY OF RICHMOND
and the
International Federation of Professional and Technical Employees, Local 21, AFL-CIO,
Executive Management
2021-2025
PREAMBLE
This AGREEMENT (hereinafter “Agreement”) entered into by the City of Richmond (hereinafter “City”) and
Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21 (AFL-CIO) (hereinafter “Union”) has as its purpose the
harmonious labor relations between the City and the Union; establishment of an equitable and peaceful
procedure for the resolutions of differences; and the establishment of rates of pay, hours of work, and
other conditions of employment.
Representatives of the City and the Union have met and conferred in good faith regarding wages, hours,
and other terms and conditions of employment, have freely exchanged information, opinions, and
proposals and have endeavored to reach agreement on all matters relating to the employment conditions
and employer-employee relations of such employees.
The legal relationship between the City and the Union is governed by the Meyers-Milias-Brown Act
(California Government Code sections 3500, et seq.), the City’s Charter, the City’s Employer-Employee
Relations Resolution, the City’s Personnel Rules, and this Agreement. Whenever this Agreement contains
a provision relating to a subject matter which is also referred to in the Charter, Employer-Employee
Relations Resolution, Personnel Rules or any other City ordinance, policy or regulations, the provisions of
this Agreement shall prevail.
The term “Agreement” as used herein means the written agreement provided under Government Code
Section 3505.1.
SECTION 1 – RECOGNITION
The City recognizes the Union as the recognized employee organization for full and part-time employees,
in the following unit as specified in Attachment A:
Executive Management
The following employees are excluded from the unit: City Manager, City Attorney, Assistant City Manager
or similar single position classification, Chief Assistant City Attorney or similar single position classification,
Director of Human Resources, Assistant Director of Human Resources or Labor Relations Manager or
similar single position classification.
SECTION 2 – MANAGEMENT RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES
The City retains, solely and exclusively, all the rights, powers and authority exercised or held prior to
the execution of this Agreement, except as expressly limited by a specific provision of this Agreement.
These rights include but are not limited to: manage and direct the City’s business and personnel;
manage, control and determine the mission of its departments, building facilities, and operations;
assign, repair, inspect, and retrieve City property and leased space; create, change, combine or abolish
jobs, policies, departments and facilities in whole or in part; direct the work force; increase or decrease
the work force and determine the number of employees needed; hire, transfer, promote, and maintain
the discipline and efficiency of its employees; establish work standards, schedules of Operation and

1
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 2

reasonable work load; and adopt rules of conduct (including acceptable dress standards as needed).
SECTION 3 – UNION RIGHTS
3.1

Stewards
The Union may designate up to four (4) bargaining unit members as its stewards for the purpose
of assisting the Union and bargaining unit members in the resolution of grievances arising over
the interpretation of the terms of this Memorandum of Understanding and/or rules, policies, and
ordinances within the scope of bargaining regulating wages, hours and working conditions.
The Union shall annually, in January, provide a list of stewards to the Director of Human
Resources. The Union shall inform the Director of Human Resources in writing of any additions
or deletions of individual stewards within thirty (30) days of such a change.

3.2

Stewards’ Release Time
The City shall afford said stewards reasonable time off during working hours without loss of
compensation or other benefits when meeting with City representatives regarding grievances and
potential grievances arising over the interpretation of rules, policies and ordinances regulating
wages, hours and working conditions. Stewards shall arrange with each steward’s department
director or designee in advance to schedule a reasonable amount of time to perform said duties
and shall not interfere with the performance of City services.

3.3

Bargaining Team
The Union may designate up to four (4) bargaining team members to meet and confer with the
City's representatives on matters within the scope of representation.

3.4

Bulletin Boards
The Union shall have the right to have bulletin board space designated exclusively for its use.

3.5

Names and Classes of Represented Employees
During the term of this Agreement and as may be periodically requested by the Union, within
thirty (30) days of hire, promotion or separation, the City shall provide the Union with a list of all
newly hired, promoted, or separated employees covered by this Agreement and once each
quarter (July, October, January, April) thereafter during the term of this Agreement. Such lists,
culled from the City’s payroll system, shall include the employee’s:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3.6

Name
Date of hire, promotion, or separation
Home address
Home and/or cell telephone number, to the extent the City has that information
Personal email address, to the extent the City has that information
Work department
Classification
Work phone number
Work email address

Work Access
Authorized Union representatives shall have reasonable access to bargaining unit members in City
offices for transmittal of information or for representation purposes provided the work of City
employees and services to the public are unimpaired.

2
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 3

The Union shall give the City a written list of Union representatives and shall keep such list current.
3.7

New Employee Orientations
A. The City agrees that each newly hired employee into the bargaining unit, within the first thirty
(30) days of employment, shall participate in an in-person orientation meeting as part of the
New Employee Orientation.
B. Union Representatives shall be provided an opportunity to present to employees at the New
Employee Orientation, for thirty (30) minutes. Employees will not suffer a loss in
compensation for such time when the Union is presenting to the employee.
The City shall grant release time for up to two (2) Union Employee Representatives, which
shall include reasonable time for travel and set up, without loss of compensation, to present
at the New Employee Orientation or presentation described in section C below. The Union
shall provide the name(s) of the Union Employee Representative(s) who are requested for
release time for the Union’s presentation at New Employee Orientation to the City at least
forty-eight (48) hours prior to the scheduled New Employee Orientation.
C. A newly hired employee who does not attend the New Employee Orientation will be
scheduled for a subsequent New Employee Orientation. To the extent such employees for
any reason do not attend, within thirty (30) days of beginning work, the Union shall have the
option to schedule a thirty (30) minute presentation on paid City time with the employee.
D. The City shall advise the Union of the dates and times of New Employee Orientations at which
employees covered by this Agreement will be in attendance. Such notice shall be provided at
the earliest opportunity but not later than ten (10) days before the scheduled orientation.
The City shall email the Union at least forty-eight (48) hours in advance of the New Employee
Orientation a list of registered participants represented under this Agreement. Employees
not on the list and who show up for New Employee Orientation may be denied entrance by
Human Resources to that particular New Employee Orientation meeting.
E. The Union agrees to stay within its designated time period and will not cause a delay to the
New Employee Orientation agenda. For example, if the Union Representative(s) are
scheduled to present from 9:00 a.m. – 9:30 a.m., and they arrive at 9:20 a.m., the Union
Representative(s) shall have from 9:20 a.m. – 9:30 a.m. to present. If the Union
Representative(s) arrive at 9:35 a.m., they have waived their opportunity to present to the
group and no additional time or rescheduling will be afforded. If the Union’s start time is
delayed it shall not reduce the Union’s time to present. However, if the Union
Representative(s) are unable to make the scheduled time, the City agrees to make Unionprovided information available to newly hired employees, as long as no information
pertaining to either local or partisan elections is included in the Union-provided information.
F. The City will provide the Union an environment for the Union’s presentation that is reasonably
free from distractions. If multiple unions attend the New Employee Orientation, each union
will meet with employees of the bargaining groups at the same time. Separate meeting rooms
may be provided but are not guaranteed; however, groups will be divided into “break out”
sessions in the same room and/or close proximity to the room scheduled for New Employee
Orientation.
G. The City will not observe or disturb the Union presentation.
H. The parties mutually agree to not disparage the other party or and/or its governing board(s)

3
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 4

(e.g., City Council, Richmond Housing Authority) (e.g., union executive committee, business
agents), its supervisors or management during New Employee Orientations.
SECTION 4 – DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED
There will be no discrimination against any employee because of race, color, age, physical or mental
disability, religion, creed, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, lawful activities on behalf of the Union,
lawful social activities not affecting or related to work performance, or for any other reason prohibited by
law. Filing a discrimination, harassment, or retaliation complaint containing one or more of the same
allegations with state and/or federal agencies shall terminate any grievance process provided for in this
memorandum of understanding.
SECTION 5 – UNION DUES
5.1

Union Dues Deductions
Upon certification by the Union that an employee has signed a deduction authorization, the
Employer will deduct the appropriate dues or fees from the employee’s pay, as established and
as may be changed from time to time by the Union, and remit such dues or fees to the Union,
rather than the Employer. Deductions will continue unless the employee mails a written
revocation to the Union in accordance with the terms of the authorization form, or absent any
such terms, by mailing a written revocation to the Union that is postmarked during the thirty (30)day period immediately prior to the annual anniversary date on which the employee signed the
authorization form.
A. It shall be the sole responsibility of the Union to procure and enforce payroll deductions of
dues.
B. Dues deductions shall not be retroactive.
C. The City will not deduct any Union fines, penalties, or special assessments from the pay of
any employees.
D. Member request to change or cancel deductions must be made to the Union and not to the
City. The City shall not resolve disputes between the Union and represented employees
concerning Union Membership or deductions. The City shall direct member requests to
cancel or change deductions to the Union and shall rely on information provided by the
Union regarding whether deductions for a member were properly canceled or changed. The
City will cease deductions at the end of the pay period following notification from the Union
to the City to cease deductions, or at a later date as specified by the Union to coincide with
the end of a pay period.
E. The employee’s earnings must be sufficient after all other legal and required deductions and
any employee voluntary deductions are made to cover the amount of the Union Dues. When
the employee’s earnings are insufficient (whether employee was in a full, partial, or unpaid
status), no Union Dues will be deducted during that pay period.
F. In order to protect bargaining unit employees from harassment or invasion of privacy, the
City shall promptly notify the Union of any third-party requests for contact, biographical
and/or demographic information about the bargaining unit employees. The City shall
promptly provide the Union a copy of the request and any materials submitted with the
request.

4
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 5

5.2

Indemnification
The Union shall indemnify and save harmless the City, its officers, and employees from and against
any and all loss, damages, costs, expenses, claims, attorney's fees, demands, actions, suits and
judgments and other proceedings arising out of any collection of said union dues described above.

SECTION 6 – SALARIES
6.1

Salary Ranges
Current monthly salary ranges (as of June 30, 2021) for classifications represented by the Union
are listed in Attachment B.
Each employee, as of the 2021 date this collective bargaining agreement is adopted, shall receive
a lump sum payment in the amount of $3,800.00 (pro rata for benefited part time employees)
minus applicable payroll deductions. The Parties do not intend for this lump sum payment to be
CalPERS compensable wages. The lump sum payment will be paid to employees on a check
separate from the employee’s bi-weekly paycheck. The City shall issue the lump sum payment
checks within the first two pay periods after this City Council adopts this Memorandum of
Understanding.
Effective the pay period including January 1, 2023, the City shall increase the monthly pay rate for
represented classifications and all employees in the bargaining unit (excluding any employee
covered under a Y-Rate pay arrangement) by 5.0% of the monthly pay rate in effect before such
increase takes effect.
Effective the pay period including January 1, 2024, the City shall increase the monthly pay rate for
represented classifications and all employees in the bargaining unit (excluding any employee
covered under a Y-Rate pay arrangement) by 4.0% of the monthly pay rate in effect before such
increase takes effect.
Effect the pay period including January 1, 2025, the City shall increase the monthly pay rate for
represented classifications and all employees in the bargaining unit (excluding any employee
covered under a Y-Rate pay arrangement) by 4.0% of the monthly pay rate in effect before such
increase takes effect.
During the term of the MOU, the Parties shall reopen labor negotiations concerning base wage
increases (no decreases) after the City receives a finalized classification and compensation study
from The Segal Group, Inc.

6.2

Pay for New Employees
The department director/appointment authority may authorize that a particular position is filled
up to the mid-point of the salary range. Requests for appointments above the mid-point must be
pre-approved by the City Manager.

6.3

Salary Upon Reemployment
A former employee at the time of separation who is re-appointed within two (2) years in the same
class or in a lower class in the same series may, upon the request of the department director and
with approval of the Director of Human Resources be appointed at the same monthly pay rate as
occupied immediately prior to separation.
An employee who voluntarily separates and (a) is subsequently re-appointed in the same
department in a represented classification, (b) begins work not more than one hundred eighty

5
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 6

(180) days from the last day the employee actually worked for the City, and (c) either did not
withdraw from CalPERS or “bought back” CalPERS service credit shall, upon approval of the
Director of Human Resources, have continuous service credit for purposes of vacation. Restored
prior service shall apply toward seniority for other purposes.
6.4

Merit Increases within Range
A. Merit increases shall not be automatic but shall be based on performance and granted upon
the recommendation of the employee’s department director and subsequent approval of the
City Manager.
B. An employee in a part-time position shall be treated identically to an employee in a full-time
position except that merit increases shall be granted in the same proportion of hours of work
related to the hours of work of a full-time position.
C. The merit increase eligibility date for all employees hired/promoted into classifications within
this unit shall be the first day of the pay period following completion of 24 full pay periods. If
the first day of a pay period is a City holiday and the employees begins work on the workday
immediately following the City holiday, then that period shall count towards the completion
of the requisite number of full pay periods worked.
Other than military leave or workers’ compensation leave, an absence from work without pay,
exceeding seven (7) calendar days in a pay period shall defer a merit increase eligibility date
by an amount equal to the number of pay periods during which the employee was absent
from work without pay.
D. Advancement within the pay range is not automatic for merely completing a specific period
of service but rather based on merit as documented on a performance evaluation form.
The merit increase shall be a minimum of one percent (1%), not to exceed five percent (5%).
A performance evaluation must be submitted annually within four (4) pay periods following
the employee’s performance evaluation eligibility date. If the manager/department director
fails to render a performance evaluation within the specific timeframe, then the employee’s
overall performance shall be assumed to be satisfactory, and the employee shall receive a pay
increase of five percent (5%) effective on the scheduled date. (See paragraph H.)
E. An overall rating of unacceptable or improvement needed requires a performance reevaluation no later than four (4) pay periods following the scheduled merit increase eligibility
date. If the employee shows no improvement, or improvement does not demonstrate
satisfactory performance, the employee’s merit increase shall be denied, in writing. An
employee’s merit increase eligibility date shall not be changed by any denial.
F. If, in the manager’s/department director’s judgment, the employee’s performance does not
merit a pay increase on the merit increase eligibility date, and a deferment of a decision
accompanied by an effort at improved performance might be productive, the
manager/department director shall complete the performance evaluation and defer a
decision regarding the merit increase. A merit increase decision may be deferred for any
number of pay periods, not to exceed twelve (12). A merit increase may be deferred only
once for each merit increase eligibility date evaluation period. A manager/department
director may reopen the matter by submitting another merit rating. An employee’s merit
increase eligibility date shall not be changed by any deferment.
G. The City Manager may authorize a merit increase, at the City Manager’s sole discretion, which

6
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 7

is in addition to any merit increase specified above and/or which is greater than the merit
increase values expressed above.
H. The salary adjustment may not result in an individual exceeding the maximum salary of the
established salary range for his/her classification.
6.5

Salary Upon Promotion
Whenever an employee is promoted to a higher class, they shall be entitled to receive in the new
position the nearest higher monthly salary range which attaches to the higher class and is at least
five percent (5%) higher than his/her previous salary and shall not exceed the established
maximum pay rate of the promoted classification. An appointing authority, with prior written
approval of the City Manager, may approve a promotion salary greater than five percent (5%) (not
to exceed the established maximum pay rate of the promoted classification).

6.6

Pay Upon Transfer
When an employee is transferred from one class and department to another department in the
same class, the salary and merit increase eligibility date shall not change.

6.7

Pay Upon Demotion
When an employee is demoted for reasons of unsatisfactory performance, the employee’s pay
rate shall be reduced to the maximum pay rate of the new class, by five percent (5%) if the new
class does not have pay range steps, or to the pay range step that provides a five percent (5%)
reduction in pay, whichever of these provides the lower pay rate. A demotion should occur as of
the beginning of a pay period. The merit increase eligibility date shall be based on the beginning
of the pay period corresponding with the employee’s demotion.
When an employee is demoted as an accommodation for ADA purposes, the employee’s pay in
the new class shall be the lesser of the maximum pay rate of the new class, the employee’s current
pay rate if the new class does not have pay range steps, or to the pay range step that is closest to
(but not exceed) the employee’s current pay rate. The merit increase eligibility date to which the
employee had prior to the demotion shall be retained.

6.8

Pay Upon Reclassification
The pay of an employee in a reclassified position shall be determined as follows:
A. If the position is reclassified to a class with the same pay range, the salary and merit increase
eligibility date will not change.
B. If the position is reclassified to a class with a higher pay range, reclassification shall be
considered a promotion.
C. If the position is reclassified to a class with a lower pay range, the pay shall be determined as
follows:
1) If the pay of the employee is the same or less than the maximum of the new class, the
salary and merit increase eligibility date shall not change.
2) If the pay of the employee is greater than the maximum pay of the new classification,
the salary shall be designated as a Y-Rate and shall not change during continuous regular
service (i.e., not a temporary employee) until the maximum of the new classification
exceeds the pay of the employee. or until the period of time indicated in the schedule
below has elapsed, whichever is sooner. If, at the end of the calendar period indicated

7
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 8

below, the pay still exceeds the maximum of the new pay range for the new
classification, the pay shall be reduced to the maximum pay for the new class.
Years of continuous regular service
Less than 5 years
5 but less than 10 years
10 but less than 15 years
15 but less than 20 years
20 but less than 25 years
25 or more years
6.9

Effective date of pay change:
2 years from date of reclassification
3 years from date of reclassification
4 years from date of reclassification
5 years from date of reclassification
6 years from date of reclassification
7 years from date of reclassification

Bilingual Pay
Employees hired after the effective date of this agreement working in positions certified by the
Human Resources Department as bilingual in Spanish and other City approved languages shall
receive two hundred dollars ($200) per month additional compensation. Employees currently in
positions certified by the Human Resources Department as bilingual in Spanish and other City
approved languages shall continue to receive a two percent (2%) per month bilingual
compensation; however, said amount shall be amended to two hundred dollars ($200) per month
effective January 1, 2023.

6.10

Acting Pay
A. The department director must obtain official written approval through normal procedures,
including a Personnel Action Form, when the department director intends to have a
subordinate employee work temporarily in a higher paid classification. The department
director must ensure that the employee who is to temporarily relieve in a higher paid
classification must assume all or substantially all of the duties and responsibilities of the
higher paid classification and fulfill those duties for a period of fourteen calendar days before
the department director attempts to obtain approval for such appointment. Upon
completion of the fourteen calendar days of an Executive Management Unit employee
assuming substantially all of the duties and responsibilities of a higher classification, the
employee will receive a ten percent (10%) differential or the entry step in the higher range,
whichever is greater, retroactively to the first day of acting in the higher position, not to
exceed the maximum established pay rate. If the employee’s anniversary date should occur
during a period of acting in the higher position, the employee’s acting pay will be increased
an additional five percent (5%) not to exceed the maximum established pay rate from said
anniversary date. Such assignments shall be for a specific period of time, as indicated on the
Personnel Action Form but not to exceed one year. Prior to an acting assignment reaching
one year the Director of Human Resources will review the need for the position and
determine whether an examination should be conducted to permanently fill the position, or
the acting appointment should be terminated.
The department director shall not request approval of the appointment for temporary work
in a higher paid classification if the subordinate employee will have some, but less than
substantially all, of the duties and responsibilities of the higher paid classification. An
employee who is properly appointed in accordance with the provisions of this section to work
temporarily in a higher paid classification shall receive the proper job title and differential
during only the period of time that the subordinate employee has all or substantially all of the
duties and responsibilities of the higher paid classification.

8
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 9

B. City Manager’s Authority to Appoint In Acting Capacity: If a vacancy occurs in a department
director, an assistant department director, or a similar administrative position, the City
Manager may appoint a person meeting the minimum qualifications for the class, as
determined by the Director of Human Resources, to a position in such a class in an acting
capacity, with such appointment to be designated "Acting" followed by the appropriate class
title.
C. Generally, an employee who is relieving a department director, an assistant department
director, or a similar administrative employee, when the relieving employee is paid salary
commensurate with his/her duties and his/her position description includes acting as
department director, shall not be promoted temporarily to the higher paid classification in
the same division or department. However, the City Manager, in his/her discretion, may
approve such an appointment for temporary promotion at or near the beginning of relief,
provided that the City Manager is satisfied that these two conditions are met: (1) the absence
of the employee in the higher paid classification appears to be protracted, i.e., of 30 days or
more duration and for purposes other than vacation leave; and (2) the supervisor or
administrator shall assume all or substantially all of the duties and responsibilities of the
higher paid classification.
6.11

Changes in Salary Allocation
If a class is reassigned to a different pay range, the employee’s pay and merit increase eligibility
date shall remain unchanged, except when:
•

The employee’s pay is less than the minimum of the new pay range, in which case the
employee shall receive the minimum of the new pay range and the merit increase eligibility
date shall be amended to 24 full pay periods following this pay adjustment.

•

The employee’s pay is greater than the maximum of the new pay range, in which case the
employee shall receive the maximum of the new pay range and receive “Y-Rate” pay as
provided in Section 6.8, Pay Upon Reclassification, paragraph C2.

SECTION 7 – INDIRECT PAY AND ALLOWANCES
7.1

Definition of Registered Domestic Partner
For purposes of this Article, when referred to herein the term “Registered Domestic Partner” shall
mean a person who meets the criteria specified in Section 297 of the Family Code of the State of
California and who is duly registered as such by the California Secretary of State’s Office.

7.2

Medical Insurance
A. The City contracts with the California Public Employees Retirement System (CalPERS) to
provide medical insurance under the Public Employees’ Medical and Hospital Care Act
(“PEMHCA” or “PERS Health”) for all active employees, retirees, and eligible survivors
(including those in the City of Richmond General Pension Fund) of retirees. Eligibility of
retirees and survivors of retirees to participate in this program shall be in accordance with the
regulations promulgated by PERS. Unless prohibited by CalPERS or by law, the health plan
coverage described herein shall apply to persons retired.
B. The City’s monthly contribution to provide PEMHCA health insurance benefits for the
individual employee and the employee’s eligible dependents shall be the Minimum Employer
Contribution (“MEC”) established by PEMHCA, for which CalPERS adjusts.

9
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 10

C. Employees may make changes to their enrolled dependents and/or health plan selection as
permitted by CalPERS.
7.3

Cafeteria Plan
For full-time employees, the City’s monthly contribution toward the Cafeteria Plan shall be set at
one hundred percent (100%) of the monthly premium of the PEMHCA Region 1 Kaiser Permanente
family rate (employee plus two or more dependents) minus the PEMHCA MEC for those enrolling
with employee plus two or more dependents. A full-time employee enrolling in coverage for
employee plus one dependent shall be set at one hundred percent (100%) of the PEMHCA
Region 1 Kaiser Permanente employee+1 rate minus the PEMHCA MEC. A full-time employee
enrolling in employee only coverage shall be set at one hundred percent (100%) of the PEMHCA
Region 1 Kaiser Permanente employee only rate minus the PEMHCA MEC.1
For part-time employees, the City’s monthly contribution toward the Cafeteria Plan shall receive
a prorate amount of the total sum of the PEMHCA MEC and the cafeteria plan of the full-time
employee contribution in proportion to the relationship their basic workweek bears to thirtyseven and one-half hours. That total amount shall first be allocated to the PEMHCA MEC, and any
remaining employer contribution shall then be allocated to the cafeteria plan.23
The City’s Cafeteria Plan contribution can be used toward PEMHCA medical insurance only. Any
unused (unspent) Cafeteria Plan contributions are not retained by the employee.
An employee who waives health insurance because the employee demonstrates to the City that
she/he/they has alternate health insurance coverage which is Patient Protection and Affordable
Care Act complaint group health insurance shall receive one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00) per
month for employee-only health insurance coverage or two hundred dollars ($200.00) per month
for employee plus one or more dependents health insurance coverage.
An employee whose Health Insurance plus Cafeteria Plan contribution is insufficient to fully pay
the employee’s selected health insurance plan’s premium shall have the remaining health
insurance premium deducted from their pay on a pre-tax basis. The employee though may direct
the Director of Finance, through a form designated by the Director of Finance, to have said
remaining health insurance premium deducted on an after-tax basis.

7.4

Health Care Reimbursement Account
During an annual open enrollment period (normally October or November), an employee may
elect to enter into a pay reduction agreement with the City whereby the City will direct the
amount of the pay reduction on a pre-tax basis into the employee’s Health Care Reimbursement
Account (“HCRA”). The employee’s election is irrevocable until the next open enrollment period,
except on the occurrence of a qualifying event specified in the City’s Plan Document. The
employee will forfeit all unused funds remaining in their HCRA at the end of the plan year or at

11 In 2021 the PEMHCA Region 1 Kaiser Permanente family rate is $2,115.46. For 2021, CalPERS has set the MEC at $143.00. As
an illustrative employee+2 or more dependents example, the City’s contribution toward Section 7.2, Medical Insurance, will
be $143.00 per month and the City’s contribution toward Section 7.3, Cafeteria Plan, will be $1,972.46. Together, using both
Section 7.2 and Section 7.3, the employee who enrolls in family coverage will have the City’s 100% contribution toward
PEMHCA Region 1 Kaiser Permanente family health insurance.

2 As an illustrative example, the part-time employee is fifty percent (50%) FTE, and would then receive 50% of the Region 1
Kaiser Permanente family rate (for 2021, 50% of $2,115.46, or $1,057.73). Of this value, $143.00 is allocated to Section 7.2,
Medical Insurance and $914.73 is allocated to Section 7.3, Cafeteria Plan.

10
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 11

the end of the grace period, if any, allowed under the City’s Plan Document, whichever is later.
During the period allowed under the Plan Document, the employee may use the funds in
his/her/their HCRA to obtain reimbursement for otherwise unreimbursed eligible medical
expenses.
7.5

Dependent Care Reimbursement Account
During an annual open enrollment period (normally October or November), an employee may
elect to enter into a pay reduction agreement whereby the City will direct the amount of the pay
reduction on a pre-tax basis into the employee’s Dependent Care Reimbursement Account
(“DCRA”). The employee’s election is irrevocable until the next open enrollment period, except
on the occurrence of a qualifying event specified in the City’s Plan Document. The employee will
forfeit all unused funds in their DCRA at the end of the plan year or at the end of the grace period,
if any, allowed under the City’s Plan Document, whichever is later. During the period allowed
under the Plan Document, the employee may use the funds in his/her/their DCRA to obtain
reimbursement of eligible dependent care expenses.

7.6

Internal Revenue Code Section 132 Plan
During an annual open enrollment period (normally October or November), an employee may
elect to enter into a payroll reduction agreement whereby the City will direct the amount of the
pay reduction on a pre-tax basis into the employee’s Internal Revenue Code Section 132
transportation plan benefit. An employee may participate in the parking expenses benefit plan
and/or the transit expenses benefit plan. The employee’s election is irrevocable until the next
open enrollment period, except on the occurrence of a qualifying event specified in the City’s Plan
Document. The employee will forfeit all unused funds in his/her/their Section 132 Plan at the end
of the plan year or at the end of the grace period, if any, allowed under the City’s Plan Document,
whichever is later. During the period allowed under the Plan Document, the employee may use
the funds in his/her/their Section 132 Plan to obtain reimbursement of eligible transportation
care expenses.

7.7

Employee’s Contribution Toward Health Insurance and to Other Post-Employment Retirement
Benefits
A. In addition to any employee contribution toward the employee’s share of health insurance
(see Section 7.2 – Health Insurance and Section 7.3 - Cafeteria Plan), an employee will
contribute one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per month toward the employee’s
health insurance which will be deducted from the employee’s pay on a pre-tax basis. The
employee, though, may direct the Director of Finance, through a form designated by the
Director of Finance, to have said amount deducted on an after-tax basis. Effective for payroll
covering the first of the month following adoption of the MOU, the employee’s contribution
shall be amended from one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per month to fifty dollars
($50.00) per month
B. The employee, excluding fire safety management and police safety management, will also
contribute toward the City’s Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan by contributing one
hundred dollars ($100.00) per month, and will be deducted from the employee’s pay on an
after-tax basis. Effective the first full pay period following City Council adoption of the MOU,
employees’, excluding fire safety management and police safety management, retiree
medical benefit pre-funding trust contribution is amended from one hundred dollars
($100.00) per month and shall be determined by the second-step annual base wage from their

11
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 12

current job classification. The contribution amounts are as follows:
•

Employees in job classifications with annual second-step base wages in the amount
of $60,000 or less shall pay $50.00 per month.

•

Employees in job classifications with annual base wages falling within the range of
$60,001 and $80,000 shall pay $75.00 per month.

•

Employees in job classifications with annual second-step base wages in the amount
of $80,001 or more shall pay $100.00 per month.

•

Part-time employees in the bargaining unit shall make monthly retiree medical
benefit pre-funding trust contributions on a pro-rata basis. As an example, this means
that a part-time employee in a job classification with a second step making less than
$60,000 per year who works a three-quarters time schedule (28.125 hours per week)
would pay $37.50 per month to the trust.

Fire safety management employees shall contribute four hundred dollars ($400) toward the
City’s Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan.
Police safety management employees shall contribute five hundred twenty-five dollars ($525)
toward the City’s Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan.
7.8

Retiree Medical Insurance
All employees who have concurrently retired from the City and from CalPERS may participate in
PEMHCA at their own expense. The City’s contribution toward the retiree’s medical insurance
shall be the MEC amount as established by CalPERS.

7.9

City’s Supplemental Retiree Health Insurance Contribution to Retirees
A. In addition to the City’s contribution toward retiree medical insurance (Section 7.8), excluding
police safety and excluding fire safety retirees, the City will also reimburse an employee who
concurrently retired from the City and from CalPERS and who participates in PEMHCA retiree
medical insurance based on the Retiree Medical Benefit Eligibility schedule (below) (“an
eligible retiree”). The eligible retiree shall be reimbursed four hundred thirty-five dollars
($435.00) per month for retiree only health insurance or five hundred sixty-seven dollars
($567.00) per month for retiree plus one or more dependents; provided, however, that
neither the retiree nor any participating dependents are eligible for Medicare benefits.
Retirees may add new dependents during retirement, but the City will not increase its
reimbursement to contribute towards the premiums for these new dependents.
1) When a retiree or surviving dependent becomes eligible for Medicare benefits, the
monthly reimbursement shall be reduced to the amount deducted from the pension
check for supplemental medical insurance and shall be no more than the reimbursement
for which they are eligible described above. The City will not cover any Medicare costs.
2) Retirees may receive the reimbursement for which they are eligible described above for
a non-PERS health plan if 1) the retiree resides in a non-covered CalPERS medical area, 2)
the non-PERS health plan is selected at the same time that an employee drops a CalPERS
health plan and 3) the retiree submits monthly proof of payment for the premium. Once
such a selection is made, the retiree may opt back into a CalPERS health plan, but the City
will not reimburse the retiree for any portion of the premium.
3) Retiree Medical Benefit Eligibility: To be eligible for the reimbursement described on

12
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 13

Section 7.9, paragraph A, the retiree must (1) retire within 120 days of separation from
the City payroll, (2) be enrolled in a CalPERS medical plan offered by the City at the time
of separation and thereafter, and (3) meet the following service and age requirements:
Age
Full-Time Years of Service

55+
10

54
12

53
14

52
16

51
18

50
20

Employees who retire in a CalPERS approved disability and have 10 years of service with
the City shall also be eligible for City reimbursement towards medical benefits as
described in Section 7.9, paragraph A.
4) Retirees shall be responsible for notifying the City of their eligibility for Medicare, or
single, two party, or three-party status, within 30 days of such eligibility. If such status is
not reported, the retiree shall be liable for refunding excess amounts received to the City.
B. Retiree Medical for Fire Executive Management:
1) The City will reimburse retiree medical premiums for employees retiring on or after July 1,
2006, based on the following chart, and not to exceed 100% of the Kaiser Permanente
Region 1 for the applicable coverage:
Full-Time Years of Service

25+

15-24

10-14

Premium*

100%

90%

80%

*Percentage of the Kaiser Permanente Region 1 rate for the applicable coverage for
single, double, or more than two dependents.
2) Retirees shall be responsible for notifying the City of their eligibility for Medicare, or
single, two party, or three-party status, within 30 days of such eligibility. If such status is
not reported, the retiree shall be liable for refunding excess amounts received to the City.
3) To be eligible for the benefits of this section, the retirees must retire (1) on or after
August 1, 1988, and (2) retire within 120 days of separation from the City payroll, and (3)
be enrolled in a PERS medical plan offered by the City at the time of separation and
thereafter, and (4) be at least 35 years of age with a minimum of 15 years City service.
4) The payment for retirees set forth above shall be made monthly from the date of
retirement until the retiree ceases to participate in the PERS medical program. If in the
case of Medicare eligible, the retiree changes the number of dependents, the amount
shall be reduced accordingly.
5) If a retiree qualifying for the benefits above is survived by a spouse who qualified as an
annuitant (i.e., is continuing to receive a pension from the City), said surviving spouse
shall receive all the benefits described above and is subject to the same administrative
procedures.
6) Retirees shall be responsible for notifying the City of their eligibility for Medicare, or
single, two party, or three-party status, within 30 days of such eligibility. If such status is
not reported, the retiree shall be liable for refunding excess amounts received to the City.
C. Retiree Medical for Police Executive Management
1) The City will reimburse retiree medical premiums for employees retiring on or after

13
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 14

January 1, 2007, based on the following chart, and not to exceed 100% of the Kaiser
Permanente Region 1 for the applicable coverage:
Full-Time Years of Service

25+

20-24

<20

Premium*

100%

75%

65%

*Percentage of the Kaiser Permanente Region 1 rate for the applicable coverage for
single, double, or more than two dependents.
For purposes of determining Years of Service for members of the bargaining unit, all prior
service as a safety member of 1) the California Highway Patrol; 2) any California Sheriff's
Department; 3) any California Municipal Police Department; and/or 4) the Bay Area Rapid
Transit District Police Department shall count as Years of Service with the City of
Richmond upon the member's completion of five (5) consecutive years of service from
the member's date of hire with the Richmond Police Department.
2) Employees retiring on or after January 1, 1995, may receive the above percentage paid
value towards a non-PERS health plan provided, the non-PERS health plan is selected at
the same time that an employee drops a PERS health plan. When a retiree has dropped
health coverage, they may opt back into the PERS plan during the annual open period,
and the City will resume payments towards premiums based on the above formulas.
3) The payment for retirees set forth above shall be made monthly from the date of
retirement until the retiree ceases to participate in a medical program, with the exception
that if the retiree goes from having dependents to having no dependents, the City's
contribution will be decreased accordingly.
4) After the first year of this plan, and on each succeeding anniversary, the monthly payment
to the retirees in this section shall be reduced by $1.00 monthly. The total reduction shall
not exceed $20.00, after which time there will be no additional deductions.
5) When an employee becomes eligible for Medicare, the City shall pay the above
percentages not to exceed the second highest PERS health plans, that bargaining unit
members are eligible for, Medicare premium. Retirees shall be responsible for notifying
the City of their eligibility for Medicare within 30 days of such eligibility. If such status is
not reported, the retiree shall be liable for refunding the excess amounts received.
6) If a retiree qualifying for benefits above is survived by a spouse who qualifies as an
annuitant (i.e., is continuing to receive a pension from the City), said surviving spouse
shall receive all the benefits described above and is subject to the same administrative
procedures.
7) Retirees shall be responsible for notifying the City of their eligibility for Medicare, or
single, two party, or three-party status, within 30 days of such eligibility. If such status is
not reported, the retiree shall be liable for refunding excess amounts received to the City.
8) Surviving Spouse and Children of Police Executives – The City agrees to continue payment
for health and welfare benefits for the surviving spouse of an officer killed in the line of
duty and for the surviving children of such officer until each reaches the maximum age
permitted by policy limitations.

14
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 15

D. Retiree Medical Benefit Conditions
The reimbursements set forth in this Section 7.9 – City’s Supplemental Retiree Health Insurance
Contribution to Retirees shall be made monthly from the date of the first CalPERS pension check
until the retiree ceases to participate in the CalPERS Medical program. If the retiree fails to
report any of the changes in status (e.g., number of dependents enrolled; Medicare eligibility for
self or dependent(s)) to the City within 30 days of their occurrence, the retiree shall be liable for
refunding the excess amounts reimbursed by the City.
E. Retiree Medical Benefit Survivors
If a retiree qualifying for benefits above is survived by a spouse or registered domestic partner
who qualifies as an annuitant (i.e., is continuing to receive a pension from CalPERS) the annuitant
shall receive all the benefits described above if allowed by CalPERS rules. The annuitant will be
subject to the same administrative procedures applicable to retirees.
7.10

Dental Plan
Employees are eligible for dental insurance coverage for the employee and eligible dependents
beginning first of the month following date of hire. The City shall contribute the full premium
toward group dental plan benefits for employees and dependents $2,000 lifetime maximum for
orthodontics per person. The maximum dental benefit (except for orthodontics) is $1,700 per
year for PPO in-network dentist and $1,500 per year for an out-of-network dentist.
Employees may utilize the dentist of their choice to obtain dental care in the “PPO Network as
specified in the Delta Dental Benefit Highlights. The City’s dental plan includes additional
information regarding benefits.

7.11

Vision Plan
Employees are eligible for vision insurance coverage for the employee and eligible dependents
beginning first of the month following date of hire. The City shall contribute the full premium for
a no deductible group vision plan providing for well-vision exams and/or new lenses every twelve
months and new frames every twenty-four months. The City’s vision plan includes additional
information regarding benefits.

7.12

Life Insurance
Employees are eligible for life insurance coverage for the employee beginning first of the month
following date of hire the City shall contribute the full premium toward group life insurance
program providing for term life insurance equal to two times the employees’ annual salary to a
maximum of $250,000.

7.13

Disability Insurance
Employees are eligible for disability insurance coverage for the employee beginning first of the
month following date of hire. The City shall contribute the full premium toward disability
insurance which, generally speaking, provides benefits of sixty percent (60%) of the employee’s
pre-disability earnings, reduced by deductible income, after a thirty (30) day waiting period and
benefits do not extend beyond age 65 for disability caused by accident and for a period not to
extend five (5) years for disabilities caused by illness, whichever is lesser. The above coverage is
subject to any terms and limitations of the agreement with the insurance carrier.

15
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 16

7.14

Employee Assistance Program
The City and the Union recognize the value and need for counseling and assistance programs to
help employees deal with problems such as alcohol or chemical dependency, divorce, stress,
psychological concerns, or other circumstances which can interfere with job performance and job
satisfaction. Both parties view the EAP as a positive tool to help deal with these types of problems.
The EAP shall provide preventive materials and training as well as individual diagnosis, counseling,
and crisis intervention. The City will contract with an Employee Assistance Program to provide up
to five counseling visits without cost to the employee, per fiscal year.
A. Eligibility
The EAP is available to all bargaining unit employees and their families.
B. Referrals
Referral procedures will be designed to facilitate (a) self-referrals, (b) management referrals,
(c) union referrals, (d) medical referrals, and (e) family referrals. After seeing a particular
individual, the program may refer the client to other agencies, services, or facilities, when
appropriate. The ultimate decision to accept assistance through the program shall be
reserved to the individual employee, but management may refer employees to the program.
C. Confidentiality
In the case of management referrals, the City shall, upon request, be informed of employee
attendance in the program and whether the employee completed the program successfully.
All other information shall be strictly confidential and shall be released only when requested
by the employee.
D. Job Security
Referral to or participation in the diagnosis or counseling services of the EAP will not
jeopardize any employee’s job security or promotional opportunities.
E. Report and Evaluation
Every 6 months, a review of the EAP will be made to evaluate utilization and potential areas
of improvement. Such review shall be made jointly by the Union and Management.
F. Contractual Rights and Obligations
An employee participating in the program shall be expected to meet all contractual
obligations and established work rules, unless waived by mutual agreement of the City and
the Union. Said employee shall have full access to the grievance procedure and other
contractual protection.

7.15

Allowances
A. Professional Development Package
Upon the submission of appropriate documentation to the City, employees, excluding police
management employees, represented by the Union shall be entitled to receive up to $750 per
fiscal year for personal and professional development, to include computer hardware or
software. Of this amount, up to $250 may be used for health-related items (e.g., club dues or
athletic equipment). Any amounts not used by the end of the fiscal year, (June 30) shall not
be carried to the succeeding fiscal year.

16
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 17

Police Executives are eligible to receive up to $1,250.00 per fiscal year for professional
development expenses. Of the total, up to $625.00 per fiscal year may be used for the
following: participation in Richmond service and civic organizations; professional
publications; computer software; and health club membership (maximum of $250.00). Of the
total, up to $625.00 per fiscal year may be used for the following: professional training and
schools; training seminars and conventions at the discretion of the employee.
B. Relocation
When an employee moves at least fifty (50) miles from their previous residence in order to
accept a new position covered by this agreement, the employee shall be reimbursed up to
$5,000 for reasonable moving expenses upon submission of receipts documenting the
expenses incurred.
7.16

Certifications
The City will reimburse each employee in an attorney or professional engineering classification
the cost of professional registration and licensing certificates.
A. The City will reimburse expenses related to required certifications such as for attorneys and
professional engineers including annual professional association dues. Professional
associations for which this contribution will be made must be approved in advance by the
department director.
B. The City Manager may approve payment of dues, membership, conference fees and travel,
expenses related to the employee's professional and industry standing and where such
activities serve to benefit the City.
C. Upon approval of the employee’s department director, the City will pay for the employee’s
professional association membership.

7.17

Safety Shoes and Uniform Allowance
A. City agrees to reimburse employees up to three hundred dollars ($300) per calendar year to
offset the cost of purchasing safety shoes. Parties agree that such reimbursement shall be
related to those classes of employees who have need of safety shoes in the performance of
their duties. Parties further agree that evidence of purchase must accompany requests for
such reimbursement. Employees to whom the City provides safety shoe reimbursement shall
be required to wear them in the course of their work.
B. Public safety employees responsible for supplying and/or maintaining their own uniforms
shall receive an annual allowance of eight hundred dollars ($800).

7.18

Deferred Compensation
A Deferred Compensation Program as established by the City Council is available to all employees
employed in regular or limited-term positions. Such programs are hereby incorporated by
reference.

SECTION 8 – LEAVES
8.1

Leaves of Absence Without Pay
The City Manager may grant leaves of absence without pay for a period not to exceed one (1)
year.

17
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 18

A. At the City Manager's sole discretion, they may approve a sabbatical for up to one year for
employees represented by the Union to encourage professional or personal development for
an employee with six or more years of City service. Union and the City agree that the City shall
only provide medical, dental and vision benefits during the sabbatical. Sabbatical is not a right
but a privilege and is not an expected benefit for every employee.
B. No employee shall be granted a leave of absence without pay for a period in excess of three
(3) days unless:
1) They make written request of their Department, or for department directors to the City
Manager, stating the reasons;
2) The department director or City Manager recommends it;
3) The Director of Human Resources recommends favorable action to the City Manager;
and
4) The City Manager approves it.
C. A request for leave of absence without pay for a period of three (3) days or less may be
granted to an employee by their department director, or for a department director by the
City Manager.
D. Failure on the part of an employee to report promptly at the expiration of their leave may be
considered a cause for disciplinary action or discharge.
E. An employee who has taken a leave of absence without pay for a total of thirty (30) days or
more within a given service year shall have their anniversary date set back by the time in
excess of the thirty 30 days. Leaves of absence without pay for a period totaling less than
thirty 30 days in the given service year shall have no effect on the employee's anniversary
date. This computation applies only to the anniversary date for determination of vacation
leave accrual. In the case of the employee anniversary date for impending lay-off, all time
taken as a leave of absence without pay will be subtracted, in establishing the anniversary
date.
F. The City Manager, upon recommendation of the department director and the Director of
Human Resources, shall have the authority to grant leaves of absence with pay. The manner
of and the condition for granting such leaves shall be prescribed by the City Manager, except
that where a leave of absence with pay is to extend for a period of more than two (2) calendar
weeks, it shall require specific approval of the City Council.
G. All employees are expected to be at work each day or inform their supervisor of each day they
will be absent. An unexcused absence of three consecutive days or more shall be deemed job
abandonment and shall be an automatic resignation as of the last date on which the employee
worked. The City will make the following attempts to contact such employees: first class mail;
registered mail; and phone calls to their last known address and emergency contact person,
if known. If the City receives no response and has not been contacted by the employee, the
employee will be considered as having resigned.
H. If the employee or an authorized representative of the employee contacts the City Director
of Human Resources within 15 calendar days of the date of resignation requesting
reinstatement, the City will, on a case-by-case basis, review the circumstances of the
employee's absence and decide whether or not to reinstate the employee within 15 working
days. This provision in no way limits the discretion of the City to discipline an employee for

18
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 19

his or her absence without leave.
8.2

Bereavement Leave
Only City employees working full-time and continuously in a regularly established City position or
term appointees shall be eligible for the Bereavement leave provisions specified below.
A. In case of death within the immediate family of an eligible employee, that employee shall
have a right to leave of absence with full pay to a maximum period of four (4) consecutive
workdays for each such death. Such leave must have one or more of these purposes: making
arrangements for burial services; enabling employee and family members to recover from
emotional upsets; and settling property, estate, and similar problems.
B. Absence by eligible employees due to the death of persons other than those specified in this
Section shall be either in no-pay status or as vacation in amounts needed.
C. Usage of the foregoing provisions of this section shall be subject to the approval of the
department director, City Manager, or their fully authorized representative.
D. One (1) day of bereavement leave is available to attend services for relatives not meeting the
definition of “immediate family” as listed in the following paragraph. These would include
nieces, nephews, and cousins.
E. “Immediate family” is defined as spouse, child, stepchild, parent, stepparent, guardian,
grandparent, grandchild, uncle, aunt, sister, stepsister, brother, stepbrother, father-in-law,
mother-in-law, sister-in-law, brother-in-law, minors living as a member of the family, and
registered domestic partners.

8.3

Sick Leave
A. Accrual Rate
Each eligible employee shall accrue sick leave credits at the rate of one (1) day per month of
service beginning thirty (30) calendar days immediately following original appointment.
There shall be no limit on the number of sick leave days that an employee may accumulate.
B. Payment for Unused Sick Leave
Each eligible employee who has used five (5) days or less of sick leave during the preceding
calendar year may elect to receive pay for twenty-five percent (25%) of the sick leave earned
during the preceding calendar year less the amount of such leave used during the same
period. At the employee's option the payment for unused sick leave may be converted to
equivalent vacation time. Employees shall express their preference by written request to the
Director of Finance no later than January 15 each year, and payment will occur no later than
February 15 each year. When an employee elects to receive payment in cash or vacation
time, his/her sick leave balance shall be reduced by the amount paid off in cash or converted
to vacation. Sick leave not converted to vacation or cash will remain on the employee’s credit.
To be eligible for this provision, an employee must have been a full-time employee for two
(2) years prior to the calendar year on which the pay for unused sick leave calculation is based.
C. Conversion of Sick Leave to Pension Credits
Those employees who are members of the Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) and
who retire from City employment shall be entitled to convert all unused sick leave credits to
service credit for the purpose of calculating retirement benefits at the rate of .004 years of

19
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 20

service for each unused day of sick leave in accordance with the provisions of Section 20862.8
of the California Government Code.
D. New Executives who are appointed from another public agency, into a classification
represented by IFPTE, Local 21 shall be able to transfer fifty percent (50%) of their accrued
sick leave balance with that agency, not to exceed two hundred (200) hours.
E. General Provisions
Each eligible employee may use sick leave to care for a member of his/her immediate
household (e.g., spouse, child, and registered domestic partner) and for a parent living outside
the home who is incapacitated through illness or injury. The maximum amount of sick leave
that may be used for this purpose in any one calendar year shall be 10 working days. Such
usage of sick leave shall be within the amount specified in the Accrual Rate subsection of
these provisions. Sick leave properly may be used for the following or similar purposes:
illness, non-job disability, dental care, diagnosis, and therapy when requested or ordered by
competent medical-dental authority, and family illness or injury.
F. A doctor's certificate of disability, indicating the nature of the disability must be furnished on
the request of the City Manager or department director and at such time thereafter during
the same sick leave as the City Manager or department director shall deem necessary. In any
event, a doctor's release to return to work shall be mandatory after seven (7) consecutive
workdays of sick leave.
G. Each department director is responsible for ensuring that these sick leave provisions are
neither abused nor misused. This requirement shall include, but is not limited to, maintenance
of simple, accurate written records, which are subject to audit.
H. Sick leave shall be used in no less than four-hour periods. Time off for four hours or less will
not be charged to employee’s sick leave.
8.4

Parental Leave
A. All parents, natural or adoptive, shall be granted a leave of absence without pay for a period
up to four months. An additional two months shall be granted natural mothers with
appropriate medical documentation. During this leave the City will continue to pay the
premium for the CalPERS medical and cafeteria plan. During this leave the employee shall be
entitled to full access to long term disability insurance, subject to the terms of the LTD policy.
B. All parents granted a leave of absence as described above, shall receive one week’s paid leave
as part of their parental leave.

8.5

Family and Medical Care Leave
A. Pursuant to State and Federal laws, the City will provide family and medical leave for eligible
employees. The following provisions set forth unit members rights and obligations with
respect to such leave. Rights and obligations which are not specifically set forth below are set
forth in the Department of Labor regulations implementing the Federal Family and Medical
Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA) and the regulations of the California Fair Employment and Housing
Commission implementing the California Family Rights Act (CFRA). Unless otherwise provided
by this section, "leave" under this section shall mean leave pursuant to the FMLA and the
CFRA.

20
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 21

B. Amount of Leave
1) Eligible members are entitled to a total of 12 workweeks of leave during any 12-month
period. A member's entitlement to leave for the birth or placement of a child for
adoption or foster care expires 12 months after the birth or placement.
2) The 12-month period for calculating leave entitlement will be a "rolling period”
measured backward from the date leave is taken and continues with each additional
leave day taken. Thus, whenever a member requests leave under this provision, the City
will look back over the previous 12-month period to determine how much leave has
already been used under this provision and determine the balance available.
C. Use of Other Accrued Leaves While on Leave
1) If a member requests leave for his/her own serious health condition, the member must
exhaust sick leave and other available leaves concurrently with the leave.
2) Leave shall also be concurrent with the time an employee is on paid leave due to a workrelated disability.
3) While the City recognizes that emergencies arise which may require employees to
request immediate leave, employees are required to give as much notice as possible of
their need for leave. If leave is foreseeable, at least 30 days’ notice is required. In
addition, if an employee knows that they will need leave in the future but does not know
the exact date(s) (e.g., for the birth of a child), the employee shall inform his/her
supervisor as soon as possible that such leave will be needed. If the City determines that
an employee's notice is inadequate or the employee knew about the requested leave in
advance of the request, the City may delay the granting of the leave until it can, in its
discretion adequately cover the position with a substitute.
8.6

Jury Duty
A. A City employee ordered to jury duty during the employee’s regularly scheduled work hours
shall be entitled to their regular City pay during actual jury services. The following shall apply:
1) Employees shall pay immediately to the City such amounts of money as they receive as
per diem but shall be entitled to keep such mileage payments as are made to them.
2) All employees generally shall willingly accept ordered jury duty as one of the obligations
upon all eligible citizens.
3) Employees shall properly inform the officials who control jury duty of such unusual
factors in their City jobs, including workload, as the jury officials might judge to be
adequate grounds for deferral of or excuse from jury duty.
4) Such leave may be based upon, but is not limited to, coroner, superior court, and federal
jury duty.
5) Each employee shall expeditiously report his/her probable absence for jury duty and
must report promptly the termination of active jury service. Employees whose shifts
and days off are other than day shift Monday through Friday, shall be temporarily
assigned day shift Monday through Friday for the duration of jury duty. Employees will
be expected to give two weeks or more notice of their call for jury duty.

21
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 22

8.7

Military Leave
A. Military leave shall be granted in accordance with the provisions of California State Law. All
employees entitled to and taking military leave shall give the department director the right
within the limits of military necessity and regulations to determine when such leave shall be
taken. When an employee is called for and serves extended active duty in the military
(including annual reserve training), the City will pay the difference between the employee’s
City pay and his/her extended active duty pay for a period of up to twelve months, if the
employee's City pay is higher than the military pay. If the employee applies to the Public
Employee Retirement System for CalPERS credit, and is approved, the City will make the
necessary contributions as if the employee had been receiving full City paid salary while on
extended active duty, for a period of up to twelve months.
B. No person shall be appointed permanently to a position from which another is on military
leave, provided that nothing contained in this section shall prevent an employee originally
appointed to a military leave vacancy from obtaining a permanent appointment to another
position in the same class in the event a vacancy should occur through death, retirement,
resignation, promotion, demotion, transfer, or other action not related to military leave.
C. This section, Military Leave, shall not apply to any employee in a class covered by this
memorandum of understanding, who was a City employee on July 1, 1981, and as of that
date, was an active member of a reserve military unit.

8.8

Vacation Leave
A. Rate at Which Vacation Leave Shall Accrue for Full-Time Employees
In recognition of Executives’ exempt status under FLSA, time off for vacation leave purposes
shall not be deducted from a Manager’s vacation accrual when the employee has worked at
least half of the workday.
B. The authorized annual vacation leave accrual for employees shall be:
Working Days
10
15
20
25
30

Years of Service
1-3
4-10
11-15
16-30
30+

C. Other Limitations on Vacation Leave and Accumulation of Vacation Leave:
1) At any time during the year when three vacation periods are accrued, the employee will
cease earning vacation until the employee has utilized vacation and his/her balance has
fallen below the maximum accrual, shown below. Each time the three-year maximum
accrual is reached, the employee shall stop accruing additional vacation. There will be
no exceptions or waivers of the three annual vacation period accrual limit.
Maximum Accrual
30 working days
45 working days
60 working days
75 working days
90 working days

Years of Service
1-3
4-10
11-15
16-30
30+

22
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 23

D. One-time Vacation Credit
The City Manager may authorize newly appointed executive employees with a one-time credit
not to exceed eighty (80) hours upon hire date, eligible to use at time of hire.
E. Effects of Holidays and Vacation Leave
In the event one or more municipal holidays fall within a vacation leave, such holidays shall
not be charged as vacation leave and the vacation leave shall be extended accordingly.
F. The provisions of this section shall not apply to the incumbents of those positions in which
holidays, due to the necessity of public health and safety, are normal working days.
G. Effect of Extending Military Leave on Vacation Leave
For the purpose of determining length of service, time spent on military leave from City
service shall be counted as time spent in the service of the City.
H. Vacation Amounts at Termination of Active Employment
Following termination of active employment from whatever cause, the City shall pay to the
employee or the estate such vacation as was due to the employee at termination.
I.

Reinstatement
Upon reinstatement or reemployment to the Classified Service, an employee's anniversary
date, for the purpose of computing vacation rights, shall be the original appointment date
less the time absent from the City payroll.

J.

Credit for Prior Employment
The City Manager may grant employees the accrual rate for vacation commensurate with the
employee’s total combined local government (cities, counties) service.

K. Sell-Back
Annually, employees shall have the option to sell back up to ten (10) workdays of accumulated
vacation time. Payment of sold vacation time will be made on the second payroll in December
in compliance with the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) concept of Constructive Receipt.
Eligible employees must exercise this option by the deadline on forms provided by the City no
later than October 1 preceding that calendar years payout.
8.9

Injury Leave Payments
A. Any City employee, who is unable to work because of bodily injury or illness which occurs
while they are acting within the course and scope of their employment, shall be paid his/her
full salary up to a maximum of twenty-six (26) weeks, over a period not to exceed eighteen
(18) months, from the date of injury, subject, however, to the following conditions:
B. If any employee exhausts their twenty-six (26) weeks of full pay as described above, and
continues to be temporarily disabled, they will be paid the appropriate temporary disability
as prescribed by the Workers’ Compensation code up to the maximum permitted.
C. When an employee returns to work or is medically determined to be permanent and
stationary, or receives a disability retirement, the City's liability for temporary disability
payments or salary continuation will be terminated. They may still be eligible for vocational
rehabilitation maintenance.

23
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 24

D. During the time the employee is entitled to receive total temporary disability compensation
payments, the City's liability is in accordance with the law but will not be greater than regular
salary.
E. In the event that it is determined from competent medical evidence that an employee is no
longer temporarily disabled, the City shall discontinue temporary disability payments or salary
continuation. The employee may appeal this decision to the Workers’ Compensation Appeals
Board.
F. When an employee is determined to be permanent and stationary, and it is determined from
competent medical evidence that they are a qualified injured worker and unable to physically
or mentally (psychologically) perform the full duties of his/her position, the employee has the
option to immediately apply for a disability retirement, if eligible, or, if not eligible, to resign
voluntarily. Failure to resign in such circumstance may result in termination from employment
by the City in accordance with City policy. An employee who feels his/her rights are being
violated due to their disability may file an internal complaint through the Human Resources
Department utilizing the City's Americans with Disabilities Act complaint procedure and file
for status under the Americans With Disabilities Act.
G. An employee absent on injury leave who is medically certified able to return to full duties shall
return to work on the return-to-work date. Failure to do so may subject the employee to
discipline.
H. During the time that an employee is disabled by reason of bodily injury or illness resulting
from the course and scope of his/her employment, neither his/her vacation leave nor sick
leave account shall be charged for the purpose of paying compensation leave benefits during
said period. They may, with the approval of the department director, use vacation time, if
needed. If a claim is delayed for any reason and the employee is disabled, they may use sick
leave until there is a decision on whether the disability is work related.
I.

An employee absent from duty on paid injury leave under this Section 8.9 shall have such
absence considered as "service" for purposes of computing rate of sick leave and vacation
leave. This does not apply if an employee is no longer on salary continuation (off payroll)
receiving temporary disability benefits.

J.

An employee who is medically certified to be a qualified injured worker and no longer able to
perform the full duties of his/her position will continue to receive Worker's Compensation
benefits provided by law, if applicable.

K. In the event that an employee's injury or illness results from the carelessness or negligence
of a third party, the City of Richmond will have the right of subrogation for reimbursement of
salary and benefits paid by the City under the Self Insurance Program.
L. An employee may be seen by a doctor of his/her choice when injured on the job, if the
employee has designated that doctor in writing with the Department of Human Resources
prior to the injury. As permitted by State Law, the City may also require an injured employee
to be evaluated by a City designated physician or specialist.
8.10

Court Appearances
A. Employees occasionally are required, by subpoena or otherwise, to be present at Court
proceedings in connection with their City employment. Such Court appearances shall be in a
full duty status. Employees are entitled, through normal administrative procedures, to

24
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 25

payment by the City for out-of-pocket expenses.
B. Employees required, by subpoena or otherwise, to be present in Court not in connection with
their City employment shall make such Court appearance either in no-pay status or on
vacation time.
8.11

Administrative Leave
A. Employees represented by the Union shall be eligible to receive twelve (12) days of
Administrative Leave each Fiscal Year. Administrative Leave must be used in full day
increments and may not be cashed out or carried over the following year.
B. Administrative Leave will be available after six months employment pro-rated for newly hired
employees who have worked less than a full fiscal year. Administrative Leave will be prorated for those employees, but it still must be used in full day increments. After six months
employment the employee will be credited with three days Administrative Leave and will
receive one additional day for each remaining three months of the fiscal year they work.

8.12

Holidays
A. All regular, full-time classified employees shall be allowed a fully paid leave of absence on the
following named holidays:
Independence Day
Labor Day
Admission Day
Columbus Day
Veteran's Day
Thanksgiving Holiday
Day following Thanksgiving
Christmas Day
New Year's Day
Martin Luther King Jr. Birthday
Presidents' Day
Memorial Day

July 4
First Monday in September
September 9
Second Monday in October
November 11
Fourth Thursday in November
the Friday following Thanksgiving
December 25
January 1
Third Monday in January
Third Monday in February
Last Monday in May

B. In addition to the holidays listed in the preceding paragraph, each employee shall be granted
five (5) days and two (2) hours paid floating holidays per calendar year which may be taken at
any time during the calendar year subject to the approval of the employee's department
director. Said holidays must be taken during each calendar year and may not be carried over
from one calendar year to the next. To be eligible for such holiday, an employee must have
been working for the City prior to September 1 of the calendar year. It is understood that one
of these floating holidays has been created in recognition of Cesar Chavez’ Birthday and in the
event that day becomes generally observed as a fixed holiday, the parties agree to convert
one floating holiday to that fixed holiday.
C. When a holiday falls on Sunday, the Monday following shall be considered as a holiday. When
a holiday falls on Saturday, the Friday preceding shall be considered as a holiday. When such
holiday falls on a regular day off, the employee shall be entitled to an additional day off.
SECTION 9 – RETIREMENT SYSTEM
A. The City will maintain its contract with the California Public Employees’ Retirement System
(CalPERS) and the benefits currently provided there under. Any disputes between this Section

25
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 26

9, Retirement System, and CalPERS are not subject to the grievance procedures in this MOU
and CalPERS’ interpretation, application, governance (et cetera) of said dispute shall apply.
B. PEPRA Basic Retirement Formula
For employees required by law to participate in the Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of
213 (“PEPRA”) PEPRA tier, the PEPRA established a miscellaneous pension formula of two
percent (2%) of pensionable compensation for each of qualifying service at the normal
retirement age of sixty-two (62) years. For purposes of this formula, CalPERS will calculate an
eligible retiree’s pension based on the average annual pensionable compensation earned by
the member during the thirty-six (36) consecutive month period immediately preceding
retirement or any other period of thirty-six (36) consecutive months during the member’s
applicable service that the member designates.
C. Pre-PEPRA 2.7% at Age 55 Formula Tier
The City contracts with CalPERS to provide miscellaneous retirement (2.7% @ age 55) for nonsafety employees in the bargaining unit who are not required by law to participate in the
PEPRA Tier. This pension formula of two and seven-tenths percent (2.7%) of pensionable
compensation for each year of qualifying service at the normal retirement age of fifty-five
(55) years. For purposes of this formula, CalPERS will calculate an eligible retiree’s pension
based on the average annual pensionable compensation earned by the member during the
twelve (12) consecutive month period immediately preceding retirement or any other period
of twelve (12) consecutive months during the member’s applicable service that the member
designates.
D. CalPERS Pension Formula for Safety Management Employees
Fire safety management employees represented under this collective bargaining agreement
shall participate in the same PEPRA Tier or non-PEPRA Tier retirement formula, including any
CalPERS retirement contract amendments, as fire management employees represented by
the Richmond Fire Management Association.
Police safety management employees represented under this collective bargaining
agreement shall participate in the same PEPRA Tier or non-PEPRA Tier retirement formula,
including any CalPERS retirement contract amendments, as police management employees
represented by the Richmond Police Management Association.
E. Employee Contributions toward CalPERS Retirement Benefits
All members of a PEPRA Tier will contribute toward the PEPRA Tier an employee contribution
in an amount equal to not less than fifty percent (50%) of the normal cost of this PEPRA Tier,
as determined from time to time by CalPERS.
All members of a non-PEPRA Tier pension formula will contribute the applicable CalPERS
member contribution as established by statute and administered by CalPERS.
F. Pre-Tax Treatment of CalPERS Member Contributions
To the extent permitted by applicable law, employee contribution toward the employee’s
CalPERS contributions made pursuant to this MOU will be deducted on a pre-tax basis
pursuant to and in accordance with Internal Revenue Code section 414(h)(2).

26
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 27

SECTION 10 – WORKING CONDITIONS
10.1

Meal Periods and Rest Periods
Employees shall be assigned a one-half (1/2) or one (1) hour unpaid meal period each day within
a two (2) hour period at midpoint of each shift, and a fifteen (15) minute paid rest period during
the first half of the work shift and another fifteen (15) minute rest period during the second half
of the work shift.

10.2

Working Hours
A. Departmental Working Hours
All offices of the City Government, except those for which special regulations shall be issued
by the City Manager, shall be kept open each day except Saturday, Sunday, and holidays
continuously from 8:30 A.M. until 5:00 P.M.
B. To assist in the orderly administration of the City Government, the following definitions shall
be used:
1) The calendar week shall begin at 12:01 Sunday morning and shall end at 12:00 midnight
Saturday.
2) The "work week" shall be the normal, total working hours within the calendar week for
each City employee.
3) The "normal workday" for all regular, full-time employees shall be one fifth of the "work
week" as established for the classification/department.
C. The City Manager shall have the obligation and the right, when the needs of the City service
clearly require, to establish on a regular continuing basis, workdays which are different from
those herein defined in this section.

10.3

Length of Work Week
City employees generally shall have the following work weeks:
•
•

10.4

General government employees at the Civic Center 37.5 hours;
All other City employees 40 hours.

Attendance
Employees shall be in attendance at their work in accordance with the rules governing hours of
work, holidays, and leaves. All departments shall keep daily attendance records of employees
which shall be reported on the payrolls. Absence without leave may be cause for disciplinary
action.

SECTION 11 – PERSONNEL PROVISIONS
11.1

Severance Pay
A. An employee who is laid off due to reduction in force shall be entitled to severance pay in the
amount of six (6) days of unused sick leave for each year of continuous service up to a
maximum of thirty (30) days’ pay. Any such employee who is laid off and subsequently
reemployed by the City shall only be entitled to receive severance pay for those workdays
during which the individual was not in employment status.
B. An employee who is laid off due to reduction in force shall be entitled severance pay as

27
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 28

follows: six (6) months salary continuation and six (6) months continuation of medical and
related insurance at the level of City contribution agreed to in the Memorandum of
Understanding.
C. The City will meet with individual employees to attempt to reduce the impact of income tax
liability resulting from severance payments.
11.2

Probationary Period
Employees in this bargaining unit do not serve a probationary period, are designated as at-will,
serve at the discretion of the Appointing Authority, and may be terminated any time by the
Appointing Authority.

11.3

Resignation
A. An employee wishing to leave employment in good standing shall file with his/her supervisor
at least 14 days before leaving the service, a written resignation stating the effective date and
reasons for resigning.
B. Once a written resignation is submitted to management, it can only be rescinded with the
agreement of the City Manager; otherwise, it is automatically accepted.
C. Failure to comply with this section shall be entered on the employee's service record and may
be cause for denying future employment with the City.

11.4

Transfer
A. All vacancies shall be posted on appropriate bulletin boards for at least 14 calendar days so
that present City employees may request transfer.
B. Employees wishing to transfer within the City, must respond to position announcements in
writing to the Human Resources Department.

11.5

Reassignment
A department director shall have the right to reassign any employee from one position to any
other position in the same or similar class in their department following notice to the employee
and providing the opportunity to meet regarding the reassignment. In the best interests of the
service and upon the recommendation of the Director of Human Resources, the City Manager
may reassign an employee to any other department within the City whether or not they request
it.

11.6

Nepotism
A. In order to avoid real or perceived favoritism, no employee (permanent, temporary, or
seasonal) may be in a direct or indirect supervisorial position over a member of his/her
immediate family nor may members of an immediate family report to the same supervisor.
For purposes of this SECTION, “immediate family” includes husband, wife, children, registered
domestic partner, parents, grandparents, grandchildren, brother, or sister.
B. Where a work relationship as described in Section 11.7 Nepotism, paragraph A (above) exists,
the City will act only if there is a “problem” created by the immediate family relationship. A
“problem” is the existence of a real or perceived act(s) of favoritism, unusual treatment,
conflict of interest, unequal supervision, or unacceptable work behavior due to or related to
the immediate family relationship which is not in the best interests of the morale, safety,
health, security, or effectiveness, as determined by the City Manager.

28
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 29

C. In the event of a “problem”, the City will make every effort to remedy the situation as internal
transfer opportunities occur without financial hardship to the employee(s). After every effort
to remedy the situation has been made and the problem continues unabated, this provision
in no way expands, diminishes, or in any way changes, alters, or modifies the existing
authority of the City Manager to correct the problem.
11.7

Personnel Files
Employees may inspect their personnel files in the Human Resources Department. An employee
will be given a copy of any derogatory information placed in the personnel file.

SECTION 12 – GRIEVANCES, DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS, AND APPEALS
12.1

Grievance Procedure:
A. Definition of a Grievance:
A grievance is an allegation by the Union or one or more employees that the City has violated
the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) concerning the interpretation, enforcement, or
application of a specific provision of this MOU.
B. Time Limits:
The employee and/or the Union must initiate a grievance within fourteen (14) days of the
occurrence of the dispute or fourteen (14) days from such time as the employee could have
been aware of the problem. At each grievance procedure step, the City representatives shall
have fourteen (14) days to respond to the grievance. The Union or employee shall have
fourteen (14) days from receiving notice of a rejected grievance to forward the grievance to
the next higher step. These time limits may be extended by mutual agreement of the parties.
Failure of the Union or employee to act within the specific time limits, unless mutually
extended, shall dismiss, and nullify the grievance. Failure of the City to observe such time
limits, unless mutually extended, shall cause the grievance to be moved to the next higher
step.
C. Compensation Complaints:
All complaints involving or concerning the payment of compensation shall be initially filed in
writing to the Director of Human Resources. Only complaints which allege that employee(s)
are not being compensation in accordance with the provisions of this Memorandum of
Understanding shall be considered as grievances. Any other matters of compensation are to
be resolved in the meeting and conferring process and if not detailed in the Memorandum of
Understanding which result from such meeting and conferring process shall be deemed
withdrawn until the meeting and conferring process is next opened for such discussion. No
adjustment shall be retroactive for more than three (3) years from the date upon the
grievance was filed.
D. Grievance Processing:
1. Step 1, Department Director:
An employee (or Union) who believes that they have a grievance shall discuss their
complaint with the employee’s department director. This meeting shall be held in an
effort to resolve the grievance informally. The department director will have fourteen
(14) days from the date of the informal discussion to respond to the filer of the grievance.
If an agreement is reached to resolve the issue, the department director will confirm the

29
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 30

outcome in writing.
If the grievant is the department director, the first level grievance shall be filed directly
with the Director of Human Resources and the grievance procedure shall continue in
accordance with the provisions of this section.
2. Step 2, Director of Human Resources:
If the grievance is not resolved at Step 1, the employee and/or the Union shall submit the
grievance in writing to the Director of Human Resources. The Director of Human
Resources shall meet with the grievant and/or the Union and give a written answer to the
grievance. If the grievance is rejected, the Director of Human Resources shall give the
grievant and/or the Union the reasons therefore in writing.
3. Step 3, City Manager:
If the grievance is not resolved at Step 2, the grievant and/or the Union may submit the
grievance to the City Manager and a meeting with the City Manager may be requested
with all designated parties to air the complaint. If the City Manager rejects the grievance,
written notice of such rejection and the reasons therefore shall be given to the employee
and/or the Union.
4. Step 4, Arbitration:
If the grievance remains unresolved, the Union may request arbitration. An impartial
arbitrator may be designated by mutual agreement between the Union and the Director
of Human Resources or designee. In the event the parties are unable to agree on an
arbitrator, the parties shall request a list of seven (7) arbitrators from the State Mediation
and Conciliation Service. After the receipt of the list, following the toss of a coin with the
Union predicting either heads or tails, the Union (if the “winner” or the City if the Union
is not the “winner”) shall strike the first name and the parties alternatively strike
arbitrator names from the list until one name remains. (The process of moving up the
names if the arbitrator is unavailable during the next ninety days shall continue until an
arbitrator is timely available.) Any fees and expenses and of the arbitrator shall be shared
equally by the Union and the City. Each party shall bear the costs of its own presentation,
preparation, and briefs, etc.
The arbitrator shall have access to all written statements and documents relevant to the
grievance. The arbitrator shall render a decision no later than thirty (30) days after the
conclusion of the hearing. The arbitrator’s decision shall be in writing and shall be final
and binding on both parties and made in accordance with, and in conformance to, the
terms of the Memorandum of Understanding. Copies of the decision will be furnished to
both parties. The Union and the City may, by mutual agreement, extend timelines
described in this Arbitration section.
An arbitrator shall have no authority to add to, delete or alter any provision of this
Memorandum of Understanding, but shall limit the decision to the scope, application, and
interpretation of the provisions of this Memorandum of Understanding and may issue no
decision that would require either party to violate existing law. The Union and the City
may, by mutual agreement, agree for the arbitrator to retain jurisdiction over issues of
remedy.

30
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 31

12.2

Disciplinary Proceedings
Employees are disciplined or terminated as “at-will” employees and serve at the discretion of the
Appointing Authority and may be terminated at any time by the Appointing Authority. Employees
do not have the right of appeal except as specifically provided below.
A. Disciplinary actions subject to appeal are dismissal from employment, suspension without pay
of greater than five (5) workdays, demotion to a classification with a lower maximum pay rate,
or a reduction in pay greater than the employee’s base pay rate earnings over five (5)
workdays.
B. Discipline which is subject to appeal shall include the reason(s) for the disciplinary action.
C. Disciplinary actions may be appealed in writing to the City Manager or their designee within
fifteen (15) days of the date the Notice of Discipline is provided to the employee. The City
Manager or designee shall have twenty-one (21) days following receipt of the appeal to
investigate the issues, meet with the employee and their representative (if the employee
brings a representative) and attempt to reach a satisfactory resolution and issue a written
decision.
If the City Manager assigns a designee to hear the disciplinary action appeal, then the
designee shall be from a department which is different from which the employee is (and/or
was) assigned.
The City Manager’s or designee’s disciplinary action appeal decision shall be final and binding
and shall not be subject to any other appeal.

SECTION 13 – FULL UNDERSTANDING
The parties understand that the agreements set forth herein are final. No change or modifications shall
be offered, urged, or otherwise presented by the Union or the City prior to June 30, 2025. However,
nothing herein shall prevent the parties to this Memorandum of Understanding from meeting and
conferring and making modifications herein by mutual consent. The Parties further agree that
commencing within sixty (60) days following adoption of the 2021-2025 MOU, the parties shall build their
MOU on a “meet and agree” basis to include mutually agreed-upon content.
SECTION 14 – RETROACTIVITY
All provisions of this Memorandum of Understanding are effective upon ratification by the City Council,
unless specifically noted as being effective upon an earlier date.
SECTION 15 – MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
15.1

Weingarten Rights
A. The Supreme Court has ruled that an employee is entitled to have a Union representative
present during any investigatory interview which may result in discipline. This entitlement is
referred to as an employee’s Weingarten Rights.
B. The employee must request that a Union representative be called into the meeting.
C. The employee must have a reasonable belief that discipline will result from the meeting.
D. The employee has the right to know the subject of the meeting and the right to consult a
Union representative prior to the meeting to get advice.
E. The Union advises an employee not refuse to attend a meeting if a steward is requested but

31
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 32

denied. The Union suggests the employee attend the meeting and repeatedly insist upon the
right to have a Union representative present. If this fails, the Union suggests that the
employee not answer any questions and take notes.
15.2

Catastrophic Leave
The City’s Catastrophic Leave policy is attached hereto as Attachment C.

SECTION 16 – SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS
In the event one or more provisions of this Memorandum of Understanding are declared by a Court or
administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or unenforceable, such finding shall not affect
any other provisions of this Memorandum of Understanding, all of which other provisions shall remain in
full force and effect.
SECTION 17 – REPRESENTATION RIGHTS
17.1

Specific Limitations on Representation Rights:
A. Maximum of Four Designated. The City may, at its discretion, designate up to three members
of the above classes to actively assist the City during collective bargaining. Any individuals so
designated shall be placed on "restricted status" during the period of "active" collective
bargaining. Individuals may be designated to actively assist the City in the following units: (1)
general employees (SEIU Local 1021); (2) fire employees (Local 188 and fire management);
and (3) police employees (RPOA and police management). Only one individual shall be
actively assigned per unit, although one individual may be assigned to actively assist in all
management negotiations. No Union member shall be actively assigned to assist the City in
this unit’s negotiations. If police and police management, or fire and fire management, are
open simultaneously, only one of this unit’s managers will be responsible for active assistance
in fire or police as the case may be.
B. Definition of Active Assistance. In order to be considered “actively assisting" the City during
collective bargaining, said individual must be present during collective bargaining, or have
direct knowledge of strategies and planning in regard to the assigned collective bargaining.
The period of “active participation" shall commence no sooner than 60 days prior to the
commencement of formal negotiations and shall terminate upon finalization of negotiations
between the City and the bargaining unit.
C. Nature of the Restriction. Any individuals who are in “restricted status" shall be excluded
from any meetings or deliberations of the Union, its officers, agents, employees, or members,
which cover the topics of collective bargaining. In addition, confidential information acquired
from collective bargaining shall not be disclosed to the Union, its officers, agents, employees,
or members by said individuals.
D. Definition of Collective Bargaining. Collective bargaining, as defined herein, applies to formal
contract negotiations, mid-contract term re-opener negotiations, or other mid-contract term
negotiations provided said restricted employee' is present during the negotiations, is actively
assisting City negotiators or has direct knowledge of strategies and planning in regard to the
assigned negotiations.
E. Grievances and Discipline (Human Resources Staff). Union members of the Human Resources
Department will not serve as Union representatives in grievance or disciplinary actions
brought by this unit’s members.

32
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Page 33

17.2

Disqualification of Union Members Working as Department Directors, Assistant Department
Directors, and Members Participating on City Bargaining Teams:
A. Grievances and Discipline. Members of the Union who are employed as department directors
or assistant department directors shall be restricted from representing unit members in
grievance proceedings in the department director or assistant department director's
department.
B. Negotiations. Members of the Union who participate in City negotiations with other units
and who acquire direct knowledge of City strategies and planning in those negotiations are
considered “restricted members” and shall keep said information confidential from the
Union.

17.3

Violation of This Article
A. Should the City determine that it believes the Union, or any restricted member or assistant
department director, has violated this Article, then the City shall provide the Union with
written notice of the suspected violation. If the Union believes that the City has violated any
provision of this Article, then the Union shall provide the City with written notice of the
suspected violation.
B. Any dispute arising out of the interpretation or application of this Article shall be subject to
the "meet and confer" provisions of the Meyers-Milias-Brown Act. If the dispute is not
resolved by meeting and conferring, then either party may, upon written notice to the other
request outside mediation through the California State Mediation and Conciliation Service.
C. If the City suspects any member of the Union who is a "restricted member" as defined by this
Article, a department director, or an assistant department director, has violated the
restrictions of this Article, then the City is empowered to initiate disciplinary action against
the member. Resolution of any such disciplinary action shall be subject to the appeal
procedures of this Memorandum of Understanding.

SECTION 18 – TERM OF AGREEMENT
This Agreement shall become effective July 1, 2021, and shall continue in effect through June 30, 2025.
The following members of the respective negotiating teams hereby acknowledge by their signatures that
the above terms and conditions of employment resulted from meeting and conferring under the MeyersMilias-Brown act.

33
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

34

ATTACHMENT A
COVERED CLASSIFICATIONS
Administrative Chief
Assistant City Attorney
Assistant Police Chief
Chief Assistant City Attorney
City Clerk
City Engineer
City Prosecutor
Community and Economic Development Agency Director
Community Engagement Manager
Confidential Investigative and Appeals Officer
Deputy City Attorney I
Deputy City Attorney II
Deputy City Manager
Deputy Director of Community Services – Employment & Training
Deputy Director of Community Services - Library
Deputy Director of Community Services – Recreation
Deputy Director of Public Works (City Engineer)
Deputy Director, Rent Program
Deputy Fire Chief
Deputy Police Chief
Director of Community Development
Director of Community Services
Director of Finance
Director of Human Resources
Director of Information Technology
Director of Infrastructure Maintenance and Operations
Director of Public Works
Director of Water Resource Recovery
Employment and Training Director
Executive Director Housing Authority
Executive Director, Rent Program
Fire Chief
Hearing Examiner Rent Program
Housing Director
Human Resources Personnel Officer
Internal Auditor
Labor Relations/Training Manager
Library/Community Services Director
Library and Cultural Services Director
Neighborhood Safety Director
Planning and Building Services Director
Planning Manager
Police Chief
Port Director
Project Manager I
Project Manager II
Project Manager III
Public Works Operations & Maintenance Director
Recreation Director
Redevelopment Director
Rent Board General Counsel
Resident Services Administrative Officer
Risk Manager
Senior Assistant City Attorney
Staff Attorney Rent Program

i
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

ATTACHMENT B
Wage Schedule
The present monthly pay rate for represented classification is:
Classification
Administrative Chief
Assistant City Attorney
Assistant Police Chief
Chief Assistant City Attorney
City Clerk
City Engineer
City Prosecutor
Community and Economic Development Agency Director
Community Engagement Manager
Confidential Investigative and Appeals Officer
Deputy City Attorney I
Deputy City Attorney II
Deputy City Manager
Deputy Director of Community Services – Employment & Training
Deputy Director of Community Services – Library
Deputy Director of Community Services – Recreation
Deputy Director of Public Works (City Engineer)
Deputy Director, Rent Program
Deputy Fire Chief
Deputy Police Chief
Director of Community Development
Director of Community Services
Director of Finance
Director of Human Resources
Director of Information Technology
Director of Infrastructure Maintenance and Operations
Director of Public Works
Director of Water Resource Recovery
Employment and Training Director
Executive Director Housing Authority
Executive Director, Rent Program
Fire Chief
Hearing Examiner Rent Program
Housing Director
Human Resources Personnel Officer
Internal Auditor
Labor Relations/Training Manager
Library/Community Services Director
Library and Cultural Services Director
Neighborhood Safety Director
Planning and Building Services Director
Planning Manager
Police Chief
Port Director
Project Manager I
Project Manager II
Project Manager III
Public Works Operations & Maintenance Director
Recreation Director

Range
3.1
3.1
5.5
5.1
2.1
4.1
2.1
5.1
2.1
4.1
2.1
2.1
5.5
3.1
3.1
3.1
3.1
2.1
5.1
5.1
5.2
5.1
5.1
5.1
3.1
5.1
5.1
3.1
3.1
3.1
3.1
5.2
3.1
3.1
4.1
2.1
3.1
5.1
4.1
3.1
5.1
4.1
5.7
5.1
2.1
3.1
4.1
4.1
4.1

Minimum
9024
9024
12338
10728
8087
9945
8087
10728
8088
9945
8087
8087
12338
9024
9024
9024
9024
8087
10728
10728
11801
10728
10728
10728
9024
10728
10728
9024
9024
9024
9024
11801
9024
9024
9945
8087
9024
10728
9945
9024
10728
9945
13572
10728
8087
9024
9945
9945
9945

Maximum
14364
14364
19640
17078
12873
15830
12873
17078
12873
15830
12873
12873
19640
14364
14364
14364
14364
12873
17078
17078
18785
17078
17078
17078
14364
17078
17078
14364
14364
14364
14364
18785
14364
14364
15830
12873
14364
17078
15830
14364
17078
15830
20833
17078
12873
14364
15830
15830
15830

ii
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Redevelopment Director
Rent Board General Counsel
Resident Services Administrative Officer
Risk Manager
Senior Assistant City Attorney
Staff Attorney Rent Program

3.1
5.1
2.1
3.1
4.1
3.1

9024
10728
8087
9024
9945
9024

14364
17078
12873
14364
15830
14364

iii
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

ATTACHMENT C
SUMMARY OF CATASTROPHIC LEAVE POLICY, IMPLEMENTED BY
RESOLUTION NO. 159-92

1. In order to be eligible, an employee must be suffering from a severe illness or injury expected to
incapacitate the employee for an extended period of time, or a similar illness or injury to spouse,
dependent minor child, or parent. Employee has to have one-year paid status and have exhausted all
sick leave*, vacation, and compensatory leave. Cannot be used in conjunction with Workers’
Compensation or Long-Term Disability benefits.
2. Employee’s department director must recommend leave to City Manager for his/her approval. Initial
approval is for 327 hours, additional hours may be approved.
3. Other employees may donate in hourly increments from their vacation balances. In order to donate,
the employee must be able to maintain at least a 37.5-hour vacation balance for him/herself.
4. Once approved, the employee’s department director, or designee, should circulate a memo to
interested parties letting them know of the need for catastrophic leave. The back side of the memo
should include the form an employee donor can fill out and submit to Finance.
* impossible to exhaust all sick leave on family member, as MOUs and ordinances limit the number of
hours that can be used.

iv
2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

INDEX
(SUBJECT TO CHANGE)

A
Acting Pay ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 8
Administrative Leave ...................................................................................................................................................................... 25
Advancement .................................................................................................................................................................................... 6
Allowances ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 16
Anniversary Date Effect of LOA Without Pay .................................................................................................................................. 18
Attendance ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 27

B
Bargaining Teams............................................................................................................................................................................ 33
Bereavement Leave ........................................................................................................................................................................ 19
Bilingual ............................................................................................................................................................................................ 8
Binding Arbitration ......................................................................................................................................................................... 30
Bulletin Boards .................................................................................................................................................................................. 2

C
Cafeteria Plan.................................................................................................................................................................................. 10
Catastrophic Leave.......................................................................................................................................................................... 32
Certifications ................................................................................................................................................................................... 17
Conversion of Sick Leave to Pension Credits .................................................................................................................................. 19
Court Appearances ......................................................................................................................................................................... 24

D
Definition of a Grievance ................................................................................................................................................................ 29
Definition of Class ............................................................................................................................................................................. 1
Demotion .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 7
Dental Plan...................................................................................................................................................................................... 15
Departmental Working Hours ......................................................................................................................................................... 27
Disability Insurance ......................................................................................................................................................................... 15
Discrimination Prohibited ................................................................................................................................................................. 4
Dues Deductions ............................................................................................................................................................................... 4

E
Employee Assistance Program ........................................................................................................................................................ 16

F
Family and Medical Care Leave ...................................................................................................................................................... 20
Floating Holidays............................................................................................................................................................................. 25
Full Understanding.......................................................................................................................................................................... 31

G
Grievance and Appeals ................................................................................................................................................................... 29
Grievance Time Limits ..................................................................................................................................................................... 29

2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

H
Holidays .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 25

I
Immediate Family Definition .......................................................................................................................................................... 19
Indemnification ................................................................................................................................................................................. 5
Indirect Pay and Allowances ............................................................................................................................................................. 9
Injury Leave Payments .................................................................................................................................................................... 23
Insurance .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 9

J
Jury Duty ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 21

L
Leaves ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 17
Leaves of Absence With Pay ........................................................................................................................................................... 18
Leaves of Absence Without Pay ...................................................................................................................................................... 17
Length of Work Week ..................................................................................................................................................................... 27
Life Insurance .................................................................................................................................................................................. 15

M
Management Rights .......................................................................................................................................................................... 1
Meal Periods ................................................................................................................................................................................... 27
Medical Insurance............................................................................................................................................................................. 9
Merit Increase ................................................................................................................................................................................... 6
Military Leave ................................................................................................................................................................................. 22
Miscellaneous Provisions ................................................................................................................................................................ 31

N
Nepotism ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 28

P
Parental Leave ................................................................................................................................................................................ 20
Payment for Unused Sick Leave ...................................................................................................................................................... 19
Performance Evaluation ................................................................................................................................................................... 6
Personnel Files ................................................................................................................................................................................ 29
Personnel Provisions ....................................................................................................................................................................... 27
Probationary Period ........................................................................................................................................................................ 28
Professional Development Package ................................................................................................................................................ 16
Promotion Effect on Salary ............................................................................................................................................................... 7

R
Reassignment ................................................................................................................................................................................. 28
Recognition ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 1
Representation Rights..................................................................................................................................................................... 32
Resignation ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 28
Rest Periods .................................................................................................................................................................................... 27
Retiree Medical Insurance .............................................................................................................................................................. 12
Retirement System ......................................................................................................................................................................... 25
Retroactivity ................................................................................................................................................................................... 31

2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

S
Safety Shoes.................................................................................................................................................................................... 17
Salaries .............................................................................................................................................................................................. 5
Seniority Upon Reemployment......................................................................................................................................................... 6
Severance Pay ................................................................................................................................................................................. 27
Sick Leave........................................................................................................................................................................................ 19
Sick Leave Accrual Rate ................................................................................................................................................................... 19
Signature Page ................................................................................................................................................................................ 34
Stewards ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 2
Stewards’ Release Time .................................................................................................................................................................... 2

T
Terms of Agreement ....................................................................................................................................................................... 33
Transfer........................................................................................................................................................................................... 28

U
Union Dues ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 4
Union Rights...................................................................................................................................................................................... 2

V
Vacation Leave ................................................................................................................................................................................ 22
Vacation Leave Accrual Rate ........................................................................................................................................................... 22
Vision Plan ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 15

W
Weingarten Rights .......................................................................................................................................................................... 31
Working Conditions ........................................................................................................................................................................ 27

2021-2025 MOU -- City of Richmond and IFPTE, Local 21, AFL-CIO

